
ORDINANCE No. 188216 

Amend contract with Ryan Sullivan dba Paste in Place to increase amount by $38,000 to provide 
additional graphic design and identity services for Safe Routes to School and Active 
Transportation. (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30004642) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The City of Portland's Vision Zero program within the Active Transportation and Safety 
Division in the Bureau of Transportation is working to eliminate deaths and serious injuries 
from our streets by 2025. 

2. In December, 2016 Portland City Council unanimously approved the Vision Zero Action 
Plan. 

3. In June 2015, a contract was established with Ryan Sullivan dba Paste in Place to provide 
graphic design and identity services for the Vision Zero program. 

4. Additional graphic design and identity needs have been identified within the Active 
Transportation and Safety Division that align with the Vision Zero goals of eliminating 
traffic deaths and serious injuries while maintaining and fostering Portland's reputation as a 
walkable, bikeable, livable city. 

5. The Bureau's level of confidence in the cost estimates for this project is High. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge is hereby authorized to execute the Contract 
Amendment #2 for Contract 30004642 in a form similar to the attached as Exhibit A. 

Passed by the Council, FEB O 1 2017 

Commissioner Saltzman 

Prepared by: Barbara Plummer: tick 

Date Prepared: 12/27/2016 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Por~tland Br -~ 

Deputy 

Page 1 of 1 



75 9A ;{o 

Agenda No. l B B 2 l ~ ORDINANCE NO. - u 
Title 

Amend Vision Zero Graphic Design & Identity contract with Ryan Sullivan dba Paste in Place to 
increase contract amount by $38,000 to provide additional graphic design and identity services for 

/ Safe Routes to School and Active Transportation and Safety Division . (Ordinance; amend Contract 
No. 30004642) 

INTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

COMMISSIONER DAN SALTZMAN 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Ma or-Finance and Administration - Wheeler 

Position 1/Utilities - Fritz 

Position 2N.Jorks - Fish 

Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman 

Position 4/Safet - Eudal 

BUREAU APPROVAL 
Bureau: Transportation 
Policy, Planning & Projects 
Group Manager: Art Pe.._ , 
Director: Leah Treat Al!m!ll!!ii~ 
Prepared by: Barbara Pl 
Date Prepared: 12/23/16 
Su ervisor: Mar i Bradwa 

Impact Statement 
Completed 1:8] Amends Budget D 

Portland Policy Document 
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 
in doc nt. 
Yes No 
City Auditor Office Approval: 
re uired for Code Ordinances 

City Atftorney Approval: ,•f/ 
requi red or contract, code, easement, ~ 
franchise. com Ian, charter 
Council Meeting Date 
01-25-2017 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN D 
Start time: --Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT 1:8] 

REGULAR 0 
Total amount of time needed: --(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

I CLERK USE: DATE FILED JAN 18 2017 

ACTION TAKEN : 

Mary Hull Caballero 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

Deputy 

JAN 2 5 2017 PASSED TO SECOND READING FEB O l 2Dl? j;1G ~ 

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

YEAS NAYS 

1. Fritz 1. Fritz v---
2. Fish 2. Fish .,_---

3. Saltzman 3. Saltzman v--
I 4. Eudal}' 4. Eudal}' ~ 

Wheeler Wheeler v' 


